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Imam Dhahabi has said- The most knowledgeable
and perspicacious among the people of Kufa are
[Mawla] Al z4 and [Abdullah] ibn Masiid 25
Among the companions of these two, the most
knowledgeable and perspicacious is Alqamah;
and among his companions, Ibrahim [al-
Nakhay] is the most intelligent jurist; and among
his companions, Hammad [ibn Abi Sulayman] is
the most brilliant jurist; and among his
companions, Abi Hanifah is the brightest, the
most knowledgeable and outstanding; and
among his companions, the most knowledgeable
jurist is [Qadi] Aba Yasuf, and among his
companions, Muhammad [ibn al-Hasan al-
Shaybani] is the mast knowledgeable jurist; and
among his companions, Muhammad ibn Idris al-
Shafiyi is the most knowledgeable jurist. &z

Jalaluddin al-Kabir

615-693 AH

Hafizuddin al-Kabir, Imam Abuw’l Fadl Muhammad
ibn Muhammad ibn Nagsr al-Bukhari [615-693 AHJ; he
is buried in Kalabadh; OR Hafizuddin Abu’l Barakat
Abdullah ibn Ahmad ibn Mahmud al-Nasafi [620-710
AH]; the author of Kanz al-Daqa’iq [vide thabat of
Ibn Aabidin and Tahtawi]. Both are students of Shams
al-A’immah al-Kardari.

Abd al-Aziz al-Bukhari
d

. 730 AH

Shaykh Abdw’l Aziz ibn Ahmad, Ala’uddin al-Bukhari
al-Hanafi. Author of Kashf al-Asrar Sharh Usil al-
Pazdawi and Al-Tahqiq Sharh Muntakhab al-
Husami. He narrates from both Hafizuddin al-Kabir
al-Bukhari and Hafizuddin Abu’l Barakat Abdullah
ibn Ahmad ibn Mahmid al-Nasaft and mentions them
in his Miijam al-Shuyikh.
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Imam al-Aazam Abid Hanifah

80-150 AH

Abu Hanifah al-Niuman ibn al-Thabit ibn Zawfi al-Taymi al-Kifi, the imam of the
madh’hab. He was very intelligent, knowledgeable, pious, god-fearing, abstemious,
upright, righteous and a man who expended efforts in worship and doing good deeds; he
was also a wealthy trader who was very generous with his money and spent in charity
without thinking twice. He performed the Hajj 55 times. He would pray the whole night
and would recite the whole Qur’an in two cycles of prayer in the night.

Muhammad ibn al-Hasan

131-189 AH

Imam Muhammad ibn al-Hasan ibn Farqad al-
Shaybani, Abii Abdullah al-Kafi [131-189 AH]. He is
the companion of Imam Abu Hanifah. His books are
the primary sources for the madh’hab.

Ibn Abd al-Sattar al-Kardari

559-642 AH

Shams al-A’immah Muhammad ibn Abd al-Sattar ibn
Muhammad al-Imadi al-Kardari al Khawarizmi,
Abu’l Wajd al-Hanaff.

Jalaluddin al-Khabbazi

629- 691 AH

Shaykh Jalaluddin Umar ibn Muhammad ibn Umar
al-Khabbazi, the author of Al-Mughni fi’l Usal;
according to the thabat; Alahazrat also narrates from a
second route, in which he narrates from a second
Jalaluddin ibn Shamsuddin al-Kurlani, the author of
Al-Kifayah, a gloss on Al-Hidayah; he is the student of
Shaykh Husamuddin al-Saghnagi, the author of Al-
Nihayah, a commentary on Al-Hidayah. It is said that
both have narrated from Shaykh Ala’uddin al-Bukhari.

them on the day of Eid.

Abu Hafs al-Kabir

150-217 AH

Imam Abu Hafs al-Kabir; Ahmad ibn Hafs ibn al-
Zabargan al-Ijli al-Bukhari al-Hanafi. Among the
greatest scholars of Bukhara,; Dhahabi calls him “The
master, the shaykh of the people of Transoxania.
[shaykh ma wara'a al-nahr] and the Jurist of the East’
[faqih al-mashriq].

Burhanuddin al-Marghinani

d. 593 AH

Imam Burhanuddin Ali ibn Abii Bakr ibn Abd al-Jalil
al-Marghinani, Abu’l Hasan al-Hanafi. Author of the
seminal treatise Al-Hidayah.

Ala’uddin Styrafi

d. 790 AH

Shaykh Ala’uddin Ahmad ibn Muhammad al-Siyrafi
al-Halabi. In the Thabat of Tahtawi it is spelled with
mim as Sayrami; Kamal Ibn Humam has also
mentioned it thus. Alahazrat notes that Siyrafi is
pronounced similar to ‘Shiraz’, and is a coastal town
near Kirman (in today’s Iran); Sayram with a mim is
a city in Turkey.

Hammad ibn Abi Sulayman

d. 109 AH

Hammad ibn Abi Sulayman; Abu Ismayil ibn Muslim
al-Kift, originally from Asbahan. He was the brightest
and most knowledgeable student of Imam Ibrahim al-
Nakhayi. He was very pious and a generous man. He
would arrange for the iftar of 500 people every day in
Ramadan; and would give 100 silver coins to each of

Abii Abdullah ibn Abai Hafs
d

.264 AH

Imam Abii Abdullah Muhammad ibn Ahmad Abi
Hafs al-Kabir ibn Hafs al-Ijli al-Bukhari al-Hanafi. It
is mentioned as Abdullah ibn Hafs, which is an error,
as apparent from the biographies of Subadhmiuini and
Abu Hafy; also mentioned in Jawahir al-Mudiyyah.

Fakhr al-Islam al-Bazdawi

400-482 AH

Fakhr al-Islam Abu’l Hasan Ali ibn Muhammad ibn
al-Husayn ibn Abd al-Karim al-Bazdawi al-Nasafi al-
Hanafi d. 482 AH. [In Tahtawi’s chain, Fakhr al-Islam
narrates from his contemporary Shams al-A’immah al-
Sarakhsi [d. 490 AH], which is probably an error.]

Siraj Qari al-Hidayah

d. 829 AH

Shaykh Sirajuddin Umar ibn Ali ibn Faris al-Kanani
al-Hanafi; famously known as Qari al-Hidayah.

Ahmad al-Shawbari

973-1066 AH
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Abdullah ibn Mastiid «sss

d.33 AH

Ibrahim [al-Nakhayi]
d. 96 AH
The Imam, the Hafiz, the jurist of Iraq, Abu Imran,
Ibrahim ibn Yazid al-Nakhayi al-Kift. His mother
Mulaykah was the sister of Al-Aswad. He, along with
Aamir al-Shadbi were the two top muftis of Kifa. He
was a pious man, very intelligent and knowledgeable;
he lived a simple life; passed away at the age of 85 or 94.

Abd al-Qadir ibn Khalil

1140-1187 AH

Shaykh Abdu’l Qadir ibn Khalil al-
Madani al-Hanafi; prominent scholar
and famous preacher; travelled widely;
passed away in Nablis in 1187 AH.
Authored the books: Al-Mutrib al-
Murib; Kayd al-Sarif.

Ali Zadah al-Bukhari

d. around 1160 AH
This could be Shaykh Ismayil ibn
Abdullah al-Rami al-Hanafi al-Madani
Abu’l Fida’a Imaduddin; he obtained
ijazah from Shaykh Abdu’l Ghani al-
Nablisi in Damascus. He is buried in
Bagiy.

» Abd al-GhanT al-Nablisi

1050-1143 AH

The gnostic, famous Hanafi jurist,
litterateur, traveller, prolific author of
more than 100 books on dqidah, figh,
tasawwuf etc;  best known  work:
Hadiqah al-Nadiyyah.

Ismayil al-Nablusi

d.1062 AH

Shaykh Ismayil ibn Abdu’l Ghani al-
Nablisi (d. 1062 AH); previously Shafiyi,
became a Hanafi; author; Works: Sharh
Durar al-Hukkam and a marginalia on
Tuhfatw’l Muhtaj of al-Haytami.

Yusuf al-Mizjaji al-Zabidi

1140-1213 AH

Muhammad Aabid al-Sindi ©

1190-1257 AH

Jamal ibn Abdullah &

d. 1284 AH

Abd ar-Rahman al-Siraj

1249-1314 AH

Shaykh Yusuf ibn Muhammad ibn
Ala’uddin al-Mizjaji al-Zabidi; he was
born in 1140 AH and passed away in
Zabid, Yemen in 1213 AH.
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Shaykh Muhammad Aabid ibn Ahmad
ibn Ali ibn Yaqib al-Ansari al-Sindi al-
Madant; passed away in Madinah in
1257 AH. Author of Tawaliy al-Anwar,
Mawahib al-Latifah, Taysir al-Wusil.

Mufti of Makkah Shaykh Jamal ibn
Abdullah ibn Umar; author of Fatawa
Jamaliyyah and Fadayil Laylah Nisf
Shdaban; passed away in Makkah in
1284 AH.

Mufti of Hanafis in Makkah; Shaykh
Abd ar-Rahman al-Siraj, son of Mufti
Shaykh Abdullah al-Siraj was born in
Makkah in 1249 AH. Among his
teachers are: Mufti Jamal al-Hanafi,
Sayyid Ahmad Dahlan, Rahmatullah al-
Hindi [Kiranwi]. He passed away in
Egyptin 1314 AH.

Alahazrat Imam Ahmad Rida Khan al-Baraylawi

The Reviver of Islam, grandmaster of tafsir, hadith and figh, peerless Hanafi jurist of his time, vanquisher of innovators and enemies of religion, foremost defender of faith and
the imam of Sunnis, polymath, poet, teacher, mufti, gnostic and guide, Mawlana Ahmad Rida Khan al-Hanafi al-Qadiri al-Baraylawi, famously known as Alahazrat in the
subcontinent, was born in 1272 AH (1856 CE) and passed away in 1340 AH (1921 CE). He has authored nearly 679 books, of which more than 250 have been published; a large
number of these books are published in his fatawa collection known as Al-Fatawa al-Ridawiyyah. See “Who Is Alahazrat?” for a concise biography of the imam. Alahazrat has
elevated authorisations as he narrates from: 1) Shaykh Sayyid Shah Aal Rasiil al-Ahmadi from Mawlana Shah Abd al-Aziz al-Dihlawi from his father, Shah Walr'ullah al-
Dihlawi; 2) His father, Mawlana Nagqi Ali Khan from his father, Mawlana Rida Ali Khan al-Baraylawi; 3) Shaykh Sayyid Ahmad ibn Zayni Dahlan al-Makki; 4) Shaykh Abd
al-Rahman al-Siraj al-Makki from Mufti Jamal ibn Abdullah al-Makki; 5) Mawlana Sayyid Salih Husayn Salih Jamal al-Layl narrating from Shaykh Aabid al-Sindi.

Shaykh Ahmad ibn Ahmad al-Khatib al-
Shawbari al-Misri [from Shubar Egypt],
leading Hanafi jurist of his time. Imam of
Figh,  Hadith,  Tasawwuf,  Arabic
Grammar; was known as Junior Abu
Hanifah; a very pious man and avoided
meeting people and preferred solitude;
passed away in 1066 AH.

Hasan Shurunbulal

994-1069 AH

Shaykh Hasan ibn Ammar ibn Ali al-
Shurunbulali, Abu’l Ikhlas al-Misri (994-
1069 AH). Hanafi jurist and author of
Nar al-Iydah, Maraqi’l Falah, Sharh
Manziamah ibn Wahban, Rasa’il al-
Shurunbulaliyah, Iqd al-Farid, Ghunyatu
Dhawi’l Ahkam sharh Durar al-Hukkam.
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The prominent imam, the greatest jurist in Islam [after the four khulafa’a]; Abi Abdu’l
| Rahman al-Hudhaliy al-Makki al-Muhdjiri al-Badri, Abdullah ibn Masiiid ibn Ghafil.
" He was among the earliest Muslims and migrated to Abyssinia and thereafter to |
Madinah. He was a mountain of knowledge. He was one the few geniuses among
scholars. He passed away in Madinah in 33 AH at the age of 63, three years before the

martyrdom of Sayyiduna Uthman ibn Affan %4 .

N\ The Imam, the Hc'zﬁz', the proficient reciter of Qur’an, the Mujtahid scholar, the
N\ outstanding jurist of Kifa in his time: Imam Abii Shibl Algamah ibn Qays ibn
.| Abdullah ibn Malik al-Nakhayi al-Kufi; the paternal uncle of Al-Aswad ibn Yazid. He
N was born in the time of the Prophet juesfe, and is among the Mukhadramis. |
Algamah was in the army of Mawla Ali 24 in Siffin.

Imam Al-Aswad ibn Yazid ibn Qays; Abi Amr al-Nakhayi al-Kifi; the maternal uncle
of Ibrahim al-Nakhayi. He has narrated from prominent companions such as, Mudadh
ibn Jabal, Bilal, Ibn Masiud, Sayyidah Ad’ishah and Hudhayfah ibn Yaman #zgizs.

Abdullah al-Subadhmuni
258-340 AH
Shaykh Abi Muhammad Abdullah ibn Muhammad
ibn Ydqub ibn al-Harith al-Harithi al-Subadhmini
al-Bukhari al-Hanafi. [Alahazrat notes that in his
sanad it is erroneously mentioned as Abii Abdullah].

Shams al-A'immah al-Halwani
d. 456 AH
Shaykh Abd al-Aziz ibn Ahmad ibn Nagr ibn Salih al-
Halwani al-Bukhari, Abii Muhammad Shams al-
A’immah al-Hanafi. He passed away in 456 AH [or
452 or 448 AH] in Kish.

Kamal ibn Humam

790-861 AH
Kamaluddin ibn al-Humam: Shaykh Muhammad ibn
Abd al-Wahid al-Stwasi al-Hanafi (790-861AH)
Author of Fath al-Qadir; Alahazrat calls him the
Absolute Virtuosic.

@  Umar ibn Nujaym

d. 1005 AH

Nujaym. Author of Al-Nahr al-Fa’iq.

@) Shams al-Hanuit

920-1010 AH

ibn Umar al-Hanuti; author of Fatawa.

Ali al-Magqgdisi

920-1004 AH

@  Abdullah an-Nahriri

d. 1026 AH

Abdullah ibn Muhammad ibn Abd al-Qadir

ibn Zaynuddin al-Nahrawi al-Hanafi

@  Muhammad al-Masiri

@ Muhammad al-Hamawi

Shaykh Sirajuddin Umar ibn Ibrahim ibn

Shaykh al-Islam Shamsuddin Muhammad

Shaykh Ali ibn Muhammad al-Khazraji al-
Angsari al-Maqdisi; author of Nazm al-Kanz

Abu Bakr ibn Fadl al-Bukhari

d. 381 AH

Shaykh Abi Bakr Muhammad ibn al-Fadl al-Jadfar
ibn Hammad ibn Zurdh al-Kamari al-Bukhari al-

Hanafz'.

Qadi Abii Al al-Nasafi

d. 424 AH

Qadi Abii Ali Husayn ibn al-Khadir ibn Muhammad
ibn Yisuf al-Nasafi al-Hanafi.

Abd al-Barr ibn Shihnah

851-921 AH

Shaykh Abd al-Barr ibn Muhammad ibn Shihnah al-
Halabi Sari’yuddin al-Hanafi; author of Sharh al-
Wahbaniyyah.

,,,,,,,,,

© Ahmad ibn Yainus al-Shilbi >

d. 947 AH

Shaykh  Shihabuddin  Abu’l Abbas
Ahmad ibn Yinus ibn Muhammad al-
Migri al-Hanafi ibn al-Shilbi; author of
a commentary on Kanz.

NOTE

Alahazrat has many sanads and this is one of the
prominent and the shortest; he has also mentioned
another route which goes via: Izzuddin Ahmad ibn
Muzaffar and Abdu’l Aziz al-Bukhari both from
Hafizuddin al-Bukhari from Shams al-A’immah al-
Kardari from Badr al-A’immah Umar al-Warsaki
from Imam Ruknuddin Abd al-Rahman al-Kirmani
from Fakhr al-Qudat al-Arsabandi from Imad al-
Islam Abdu’l Rahim al-Zawzani from the Qadi Imam

' Abii Hafs al-Bukhari (Abii Hafs al-Saghir) from his

father Imam Ahmad ibn Hafs (Aba Hafs al-Kabir)

* from Imam Aba Abdullah Muhammad ibn al-Hasan
~al-Shaybani from Imam Adzam Abi Hanifah from

Imam Hammad from Ibrahim [al-Nakhayi] from
Algamah & Aswad both narrate from Abdullah ibn
Mastiid, who narrates from the Prophet ik .

Ahmad al-Muhibbi
d. 1041 AH
Most likely, Shaykh al-Islam Muhammad
al-Muhibbi al-Hanafi, Shamsuddin al-
Misri, d.1041 AH and he is not Ahmad.

For more information on the names
of scholars, discrepancies etc. please
refer to the accompanying paper:

~ Annotations on Alahazrat’s Sanad
in Hanafi Figh from Ridawi Press.
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